Swipe Foot VACX Foot
AbsorbX Foot
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
IFU CODE : 30
Fig. 1  (VACX Foot)
Fig. 2 (VACX Foot)
Contents
1. Swipe Foot .................................................................................... 1

Patient
Weight (Kg) 65-75 kg 75-85 kg 85-95 kg 95-105 kg
1.3 Order Example
Swipe Foot should be used together with
low height Foot Shell. Foot Shell should be
ordered separately. Please see the last
section for low height foot shell in this
manual.
Size 24 to 28
Order
Example
SW26–CAT2
{Swipe Foot} {Size}-{Category}
ATTENTION!
This product should be used with the Low Height Foot
Shell described on page 7.
2
2. VACX Foot
VACX is a carbon fiber foot which has been developed based on the
Winged Foot Structure.
“Active Vacuum Unit” of the VAC-100 product has been placed on the
Winged Foot to generate an elevated vacuum inside of the socket.
Generated vacuum occurs between user's liner and the socket to
prevent pistoning movement and grip the stump firmly.
This system cancels out the need of using locks and silicone liners with
the pin system.
Absorbs high reaction forces of the ground and creates vacuum on
each step. Totally Multi-axial body, allows 10 degrees of Inversion &
Eversion.
Vacuuming the Socket
The socket should be sealed with sleeves to create vacuum-able
environment inside. Once the environment is sealed, which is
compressed and released during the walking, the vacuum unit draws
air from the socket through the one-way valve and evacuates it through
the pump. After multiple steps of the user, 15 in. Hg (around 0.5 bar)
vacuum is created in the sealed socket.
2.1 Properties
Sizes 23 to 28
Advised Activity Level K3 – K4
Max User Weight 105 Kg
Mean Product Length 160 mm
Mean Product Weight 740 Gr
2.2 Weight Categorization
Category CAT-1 CAT-2 CAT-3 CAT-4
Patient
Weight (Kg) 65-75 kg 75-85 kg 85-95 kg 95-105 kg
3
2.3 Order Example
VACX Foot should be used together with
low height Foot Shell. Foot Shell should
be ordered separately. Please see the
last section for low height foot shell in this
manual.
Size 23 to 28
Order
Example
VAC26–CAT2
{VACX Foot} {Size}-{Category}
ATTENTION!
This product should be used with the Low Height Foot
Shell described on page 7.
2.4 Installation
To discharge the air and provide vacuum zone inside of the socket,
the socket should be drilled with the size of “black socket connector”
that comes together with the VACX Foot Product (Fig. 1).
The hose of the connector should be putted inside of the socket.
The hose of the connector and the vacuum hose can be cut to any
desired length. It’s important to not make it too short, this might cause
extra tension, instead slightly lose hose can be wrapped around the
prosthesis.
Once the connector inside the of the socket, it should be glued to the
socket, like in the Fig 2.
It’s important to slightly grind the surface around the head cap of the
socket connector, to increase the grab for the glue.
4
Important Tip 1
VACX Foot comes in totally adjusted position and vacuum
value is set by the fabrication (≈ - 0.5 Atm). Therefore, it
doesn’t require any special adjustment to provide vacuum pressure.
2.5 Care & Cleaning
The vacuum hose should be de-attached at least every 3 months and
should be gently cleaned with water. Any visible particle in the hose
or socket connector (on the socket), should be removed to provide
the stabile airflow.
Important Tip 2
Inside of the Hose and connector can be cleaned with
compressor gun (with air) to remove particles.
3. AbsorbX Foot
AbsorbX Foot is a carbon fiber foot which has been developed based
on the Winged Foot Structure.
It absorbs the high reaction forces of the ground and creates a
cushioning feeling with every step.
Totally Multi-axial body, allows 10 degrees of Inversion & Eversion.
The AbsorbX Foot is essentially identical to the VACX foot, except for
the following: the vacuum cable and elbow are not included in the
AbsorbX foot, and it does not have a vacuum feature.
3.1 Properties
Sizes 23 to 28
Advised Activity Level K3 – K4
Max User Weight 105 Kg
Mean Product Length 160 mm
Mean Product Weight 740 Gr
5
3.2 Weight Categorization
Category CAT-1 CAT-2 CAT-3 CAT-4
Patient
Weight (Kg) 65-75 kg 75-85 kg 85-95 kg 95-105 kg
3.3 Order Example
AbsorbX Foot should be used together
with low height Foot Shell. Foot Shell

not a warranty period.
8
9. Foot Shell - Low Height
• Contains all material specs of Standard
Height Foot Shell.
• Only difference is height of the shell:
15 mm shorter.
• Connection cap is not available for the Low Height Foot Shells.
• Specially produced by Thermoplastic Rubber (TPR)
• 60 Shore hardness.
• Two different color options (Beige and Brown)
Code Foot
Size
Heel
Height Color Side
LAS-23L/R 23
10 mm Beige L/R
LAS-24L/R 24
LAS-25L/R 25
LAS-26L/R 26
LAS-27L/R 27
LAS-28L/R 28
LAS-29L/R 29
Code Foot
Size
Heel
Height Color Side
LAB-23L/R 23
10 mm Brown L/R
LAB-24L/R 24
LAB-25L/R 25
LAB-26L/R 26
LAB-27L/R 27
LAB-28L/R 28
LAB-29L/R 29
9
9.1 Order Example
Size 23 to 29
Order Example for
Beige Color
LAS-26-LEFT
 (Beige Color)(Size)-(Foot Shell Type)
Order Example for
Brown Color
LAB-26-RIGHT
 (Brown Color)(Size)-(Foot Shell Type)
9.2 Accessory
Foot Shell Removal Tool
A tool for removing the foot from the foot
shell. Works with all kind of carbon feet.
One end is a hook type bent and the other
end is a flat for applying a force.
Made by stainless steel for durability and to
avoid corrosion in long term.
Code: FST
Material: Stainless Steel
Spectra Sock
Spectra Sock made by special Fiber Glass
material. High wear resistance.
Suitable for all kind of carbon feet.
Code: S-CF
Material: Fiber Glass
İB-ER Makina A.Ş
Selvilitepe OSB Mah. OSB 2006. Cad. No: 13/1  45400,
Turgutlu - Manisa / Turkey
Ercan Gozuacik
Reinickendorfer Str 45 13347 Berlin GERMANY
(for regulatory affairs only)
Phone : +90 (236) 312 32 00
Fax       : +90 (236) 312 32 06